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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 

 On February 25, 2003, Local 1303-131, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the 
Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor 
Board) alleging the Shepaug Valley Regional School District #12 (the School Board) had 
violated the Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by unilaterally 
reducing the hours of work of a bargaining unit member from six hours per day to four 
and one half hours per day. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on April 6, 2004.   Both parties appeared, were represented, 
and afforded a full opportunity to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine 
witnesses, and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which 
was received on May 26, 2004. 
 
 On the basis of the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact 
and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 
 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The School Board is a municipal employer pursuant to the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act, and, at all material 
times, has been the exclusive bargaining representative of a bargaining unit of school 
secretaries, library clerks, lab technicians, administrative assistants, educational 
assistants, educational technology specialists, and paraprofessionals (working a minimum 
of twenty-five (25) hours per week). 
 
3. At all material times, the School Board and the Union have been parties to a 
collective bargaining agreement with effective dates of July 1, 2002 to June 30, 2005.  
(Ex. 6). 
 
4. The collective bargaining agreement contains the following relevant provision 
(Ex. 6): 
 

ARTICLE VI 

            HOURS OF WORK 
 

Section 6.3  The Pupil Personnel Director will continue to define the work day, 
work week and work year and all assignments for paraprofessionals based upon 
the needs of the school district. 
 
Should a reduction in work hours be contemplated, the affected employee and the 
Union shall be provided fourteen (14) days notice of such reduction. 

*** 
5. Christine Yannielli (Yannielli) was employed by the School Board as a ten month 
library clerk from September 1989 until her resignation on August 15, 2003.  (Ex. 7). 

 
6. From September 1989 to September 2000, Yannielli was assigned to the Boothe 
Free School and scheduled to work six hours per day. 
 
7. In February 2000, Yannielli broke her leg and was out of work for the remainder 
of the 1999/2000 school year. 
 
8. In September 2000, Yannielli was involuntarily transferred to the Shepaug 
Middle/High School and scheduled to work six hours per day as a ten month library 
clerk. 
 

9. On May 9, 2002, the School Board adopted certain budget cuts including the 
reduction in hours of the Middle/High School library clerk from six hours per 
day to four and one half hours per day.  (Ex. 10). 
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10. The School Board reduced Yannielli’s hours of work from six hours per day to 
four and one half hours per day effective at the start of the 2002-2003 school year.  As a 
result of this reduction, Yannielli was no longer a member of the bargaining unit and no 
longer entitled to contractual benefits. 
 
11. On October 28, 2002, the Union filed a grievance on behalf of Yannielli alleging 
(Ex. 7): 

 
Employees work hours reduced by Board.  Violation of Art. VI (Hours of Work), 
Sec. 6.0, employee reduction in work hours is harassment, tied to previous FMLA 
use and extended sick lv. time by the employee, by previous sup’t and previous 
business mgr. 
 

The Union requested the following remedy:  “Return employee to ‘correct’ contractual 
hours; make employee whole; cease on-job harassment.”  (Ex. 8). 
 
12. On October 28, 2002, the School Board denied the grievance on the basis it was 
untimely.  (Ex. 9). 
 
13. The Union did not appeal the denial. 

14. On August 15, 2003, Yannielli resigned her position as follows (Ex. 7): 
 

I am submitting my resignation after having worked 13 years for Region 12.  My 
thanks go out to all the community members who have supported me and my past 
library programs. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. An employer’s unilateral change to an established past practice in a condition of 
employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining is a refusal to bargain in good faith 
in violation of §7-470(a)(4) of the Act, unless an adequate defense is established. 
 
2. In order for the Complainant to establish a prima facie case of unilateral change, it 
must show that there has been an existing fixed practice and a clear departure from that 
practice without bargaining.  Once the Complainant establishes a prima facie case, the 
burden then shifts to the employer to provide an adequate defense.  One such adequate 
defense is that the contract allowed the action. 
 
3. In this case, the School Board did not violate the Act. 

DISCUSSION 

 The Union alleges the School Board instituted a unilateral change in a condition 
of employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining; namely, the reduction of 
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Yannielli’s hours of work1.  The School Board argues that Section 6.3 of the collective 
bargaining agreement permitted the reduction.  In this case, we agree with the School 
Board. 
 As we stated in East Hartford Housing Authority, Decision No. 3733 (1999), 
 

It is a violation of the Act for an employer to unilaterally change a condition of 
employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining, unless the employer 
establishes an adequate defense.  Town of Hamden, Decision No. 2394 (1989); 
State of Connecticut (Department of Correction), Decision No. 2729 (1989); 
Norwalk Third Taxing District, Decision No. 3695 (1999).  A condition of 
employment may be established through the past practice of the parties.  City of 
Norwich, Decision No. 1735 (1979).  A union’s prima facie case in support of a 
claim of unilateral change in a past practice is to show the clear existence of the 
practice and a unilateral change in that practice made by the employer.  Norwalk 
Third Taxing District, supra.  Once the union has made out its prima facie case, 
the burden shifts to the employer to establish an adequate defense. 

 
 Here, the Union did establish an existing fixed practice of Yannielli’s assignment 
of six hours of work per pay and a clear departure from that practice when Yannielli’s 
hours were reduced to four and one half hours.  However, Section 6.3 of the collective 
bargaining agreement states:  “The Pupil Personnel Director will continue to define the 
work day, work week and work year and all assignments for paraprofessionals based 
upon the needs of the school district.”  The only restriction on such a change requires the 
School Board to provide notice of the change.  The plain language of the collective 
bargaining agreement clearly allowed the School Board to change Yannielli’s hours of 
work.  Because the School Board provided an adequate defense, there is no violation of 
the statute. 
 

For the foregoing reasons, we dismiss the complaint. 

                                                 
1 Although there was some testimony at the hearing alleging the reduction in hours was a result of 
retaliation and discrimination, the complaint was not amended to include any such allegation.  Further, 
there is nothing in the record to support a claim that Yannielli was discriminated against because of 
protected, concerted activity. 
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ORDER

 Pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 
by the Municipal Employee Relations Act it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is,  
DISMISSED. 

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
 
     C. Raymond Grebey 
     C. Raymond Grebey 
     Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 1st 
day of February, 2006 to the following: 
 
 
J. William Gagne, Jr., Attorney 
Gagne & Associates     RRR 
970 Farmington Avenue 
Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT 06107 
 
Richard D. O’Connor, Attorney 
Siegel, O’Connor, Zangari, O’Donnell & Beck RRR 
150 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT  06103 
 
Stephen T. Nash, Staff Representative 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
Attorney Susan Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
  _________________________ 
  Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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